Technical Description for
Ex-Separator Module iXT0
  2nd Version
Rev. 02 / 28.08.2017
Original manual: German, rev. 02 as of 22.08.2017
 as of Firmware Version: 1.10
NIVUS GmbH
Im Taele 2

1x 2-wire sensor with HART +
1x 2-wire sensor
Table 2 Type key of Ex-Separator Module iXT0
8 Specifications
Power supply 12 V DC (from transmitter NivuFlow xxx);
For use in connection with equipment in networks up
to overvoltage category II or with SELV
Ex-technical: Um = 253 V AC
Power consumption (total) max. 9 W
Power consumption max. 1.5 W (typical 1.2 W)
Protection degree IP20, for installation in areas up to maximum
pollution degree 2
Ex-Approval /
other approvals
ATEX: TÜV14ATEX142076
IECEx: TUN14.0014
Operating temperature -20…+40 °C
Storage temperature -20...+85 °C
Max. humididy 95 %, non-condensing
Inputs (incl. options) 2x analog 4-20 mA loop-powered sensor connection
Ex ib Gb IIB, 1 of them HART-compatible
Max. values per circuit:
Technical Instruction
Ex-Separator Module iXT0
Product description
page 18   Ex-Separator Module iXT0 - rev. 02 / 28.08.2017
Uo = 25.4 V / Io = 89.2 mA / Po = 566.5 mW
4x sensor connection Ex ib Gb IIB with RS485
interface
Max. values per circuit:
Supply: Uo = 10.5 V / Io = 640 mA / Po = 6.72 W
RS485:
Uo = 4.1 V / Io = 105 mA / Po = 108 mW
Ui = 11 V / Ii = 176 mA / Pi = 482 mW
Isolation voltage Um = 253 V AC
Outputs  1x transmitter connection RS485 interface
Table 3 Specifications
Storing
When storing, protect the iXT0 from corrosive or organic solvent vapours, radioac-
tive radiation and strong electromagnetic radiation.
Product description
Ex-Separator Module iXT0 - rev. 02 / 28.08.2017 page 19
9 Equipment
9.1 Delivery
The standard delivery of the iXT0 contains:
− One Ex-Separator Module iXT0 - according to delivery note
− Technical Instruction with the EC Declaration of Conformity and approvals -
where all necessary steps to correctly install and to operate the iXT0 are
listed
Check additional accessories depending on your order and by using the delivery
note.
9.2 Receipt
Check the delivery according to the delivery note for completeness and intactness
immediately after receipt. Report any damage in transit to the carrier instantly.
Send an immediate, written report to NIVUS GmbH in Eppingen as well.
Incomplete delivery shall be directly reported to the headquarters in Eppingen or
your local distributor in written form within two weeks.
Note
Mistakes cannot be rectified later.
9.3 Transport
Protect the iXT0 from shock and impact loads and vibrations. The transportation
must be carried out in the original packaging.
9.4 Return
The units must be returned at customer cost to NIVUS Eppingen in the original
packaging free of charge.
Returns with insufficient postage will not be accepted.
9.5 Installation of spare parts and parts subject to wear and
tear
We herewith particularly emphasize that replacement parts or accessories, which